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n Pi H- Off! 061 ^
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! pow Delhi"

3v Mvocate 3-i B.S. Mainee
Versus

O Union of India: Through
U)

The General Manager,
northern Railway,
Baroda House,
Hew Delhi.

.1 The Divisional Railway Manager,
northern Railway,
State Entry Road, __.Respondents
New Delhi.

0, Ai;vocate Shri O.P. Ksliatriya
_^OR.OER

Ho n'ble Mr. K.._Muthukyniax.j.._Hem.ber..^

Applicant contests the denial of interest on the
delayed pay.ent of Death-cno-Retire.ent Gratuity (DCRG) and
confuted value of pension on his retireeent froe service on
28.2.1989. Respondents contend that as the applicant »as
,a.i„9 disciplinary proceedings «ith charge-sheet for eajor
penalty at the ti.e of his retirement, DCRG dues -ere
«thheid. -hich -ere released later on 2G.8.9. on the
conclusion of the proceedings. The respondents also point out
that applicant -as issued anotner cnarge-sheet after the
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A- n and therefore, thectiU pending ana,

:: :,, ..ce... ane. .a...
. ,„t by 25» ib bis psbsiob under Puleresulted inldpoaruon , Appeal) Rules, 1968.

, p, tbe Rsil-ay Servants (OiscrpUne 6.PPea

• rase is that he »as completelyApplicant s oas

P,.eU from the charges levelled against hr. on -
P vie» of Rail-ay Board's instructions, hecharge -shee an pp.pletely evonertated

„as entitled to interest, once ^xu^crGtirGrnsnt-

of the charges pending on the da e o

.

3- . 4-^a m 4 1991 eri'.l
rv rirrular dated ib-t-i-"'

. • nf the Railway Board Circuia.prov,i3ions of firsc
the date of retirement only theargued that as on complete

.astuas pending, "hich resultedcharge-sheet cespondontc
exoneration of the applicant on 25.ie.

^ c iQ0(7i jifivgr a delay or
.J r- -t-ni 20.5.1990,

tlefore entitled to interest on delayed
tinni'hG and was, ther

' . • in R P KaBOQr„,„.,.VS^
4- HP relies on decisions m

,,V , 51 page 3, Anadhut,..yar,U!'ev„ S.and.QtherS.-6Il-1526lttls2^-M^^-'
«a.Ue£-ys„_.,U.,Q....^- - cpore is

unl„ ATl_1226iy5.U2.2-M2S..,-28
i;;;:;;,,.. ........
.....

Hthat the applicant was m fact -„„ the other hand argued that
Hor Rule 9, which resulted

the second charge-sheet under Rule ^^ ^ ^
of 25^ cut in his pension, ano inC^fp -imposition of penalty of 25% cut

the applicant would not-
of this pending proceeding^.
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G of interest on payment ofentitled to payment or
• benefits which were released to him ongratuity/commutation benefito.

20.'"^.1990.

4.

and looked into the record.

„ is an admitted position that the first
Unas »ere based on the charge that hedisciplinary proceedings

iaiied to Observe the foroalities regarding the dra-al
O „f R. 3300/-. fho=b proceedings «ere pending. scooter advance of .,92 1989

^ nf the applicant on 28.2.on the date of retirement of ^
aoolicant was exonerated of this c aAdmittedly, the applicant

ocder dated gS.10..9S,. The OCPg/ccmnted vaine of POOeioh
,5 10 1990 Thoa there has been a delay m„are released on 25.10.1990.

,,aoeUie.ent o, these does, after the exoneration. Uis^
different matter that sobsegnehtly oh 1S.10.H39 (after his
retlreoenti, he was faced with a second charge-sheet for

4- \/i7 that he misused his official
certain other misconduct, viz.

• oot of turn or undue promotion toposition for securing out of tur
. ruis charge was proved by the

certain staff members. This cnarg
.ovisioh Of Rdle 9. of the Railway servants (Oiscipiine and
Appeal, Rn.es, 1958 and Railway Servl^ (Rension, Rnles, he

dated 29.19.19,5. Be that as it may. the fact nemains that at
the time of retirement only the first charge was pending which
sesnlted in combiete exoneration and. therefore, in terms C
Railway Board Circular dated 15.A.1991, payment of gratnitl

a w tn have fallen due on the date owill have to be deemed to have

retirement. The aforesaid circular reads as follows:-



r\,
H-vT

G-

.A.

"(a) In such cases if the Railway
servant is exonerated of all charges and where the
gratuity is paid on the conclusion of such
proceedings, the payment of gratuity will be deemed
to have fallen due on the date following the date [ y
of retirement vide Board's letter of even number
dated 25.5.1983. If the payment of gratuity has
been auti. 'tised after three months from the date of
his rtfirement interest may be allowed beyond the
period of three months from the date of
retirement".

admitted position that DCRG/commutation

due were released to him on 20.5.1990 after a delay of 15

ftonths, and, therefore, in terms of the aforesaid

instructior;s, the applicant will be clearly entitled to

interest for the period of 15 months.' The fact that he was

subsequently charged and was imposed a penalty under Railway

(Pension) Rules, 1993, take away his right

1.0 be paid interest for the delay in the payment of OCRG/

commutation. No provision of law which bars the payment of

interest has been cited by the respondents. His claim for

uiterest at the rate of 18% is, however, not justified in the

facts and circumstances of the case.

light of the foregoing, the impugned order

cannot be sustained and is accordingly quashed. The

respondents are directed to pay interest at the rate of 12% on

i.ne amount of OCRG/commuted value of pension released to him,

for a period of 15 months and the interest may be released to

within 3 months from the date of receipt of a copy of this

order, No costs.

. •MUTHUKUMAR)
MEMBER (A)
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